
 

Governance, Audit, Risk Management 

and Standards Committee Agenda 

Date: Tuesday 2 August 2022 

 

Time: 6.30 pm 

 

Venue: Council Chamber, Harrow Civic Centre, Station 

Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY 

Membership  (Quorum 3)  

Chair: Councillor Kanti Rabadia  

Conservative Councillors: Philip Benjamin 
Kuha Kumaran 
Yogesh Teli 
 

Labour Councillors: Ghazanfar Ali 
Varsha Parmar 
Antonio Weiss 
 

Conservative Reserve Members: 1. Govind Bharadia 
2. Nitesh Hirani 
3. Nicola Blackman 
4. Paul Osborn 
 

Labour Reserve Members: 1. Dan Anderson 
2. Peymana Assad 
3. Dean Gilligan 
  

 

Contact:  Mwim Chellah, Senior Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 

Tel:  07761 405966 E-mail:  mwimanji.chellah@harrow.gov.uk 

Scan this code for the electronic agenda: 



Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 2 August 2022 2 

 



Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 2 August 2022 3 

Useful Information 

Joining the Meeting virtually 

The meeting is open to the public and can be viewed online at 
www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting  

Attending the Meeting in person 

Directions to the Civic Centre can be found at: www.harrow.gov.uk/contact.  It is accessible 
to people with special needs, with accessible toilets and lifts to the meeting rooms.  If you 
have specific requirements, please contact the officer listed on the front page of this 
agenda. 
 
You will be admitted on a first-come-first basis and directed to seats. 

Please:  

(1) Take a Covid 19 test before travelling and do not attend in person if you test positive.    

(2) Wear a face covering and use the provided hand sanitiser. 

(3) Stay seated.  

(4) Access the meeting agenda online at Browse meetings - Governance, Audit, Risk 
Management and Standards Committee 

(5) Put mobile devices on silent.  

(6) Follow instructions of the Security Officers. 

(7) Advise Security on your arrival if you are a registered speaker. 

Filming / recording  

This meeting may be recorded or filmed, and if you choose to attend, you will be deemed to 
have consented to this.  Any recording may be published on the Council website. 
 

Agenda publication date:  Monday, 25 July 2022 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/contact
https://moderngov.harrow.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=850&Year=0
https://moderngov.harrow.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=850&Year=0


 

Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 2 August 2022 4 

Agenda - Part I  

1. Appointment of Vice-Chair  
To consider the appointment of a Vice-Chair to the Governance, Audit, Risk 
Management and Standards (GARMS) Committee for the 2022-2023 Municipal Year.   
 

2. Attendance by Reserve Members  
To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 
 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after the 

commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act as a 
Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after his/her 
arrival. 

 
3. Declarations of Interest  

To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising from 
business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

4. Minutes (Pages 7 - 14) 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2022 be taken as read and signed 
as a correct record. 
 

5. Public Questions  
To receive any public questions received in accordance with Committee Procedure Rule 
17 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 
Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received.  There will be a time 
limit of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public questions. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, 28 July 2022.  Questions 
should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

6. Petitions  
To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under the 
provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

7. Deputations  
To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 16 
(Part 4B) of the Constitution. 
 

8. References from Council and other Committees/Panels  
To receive references from Council and any other Committees or Panels (if any). 
 

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


 

Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 2 August 2022 5 

8(a) Reference from Cabinet (18 July 2022) for Treasury Management Annual Outturn 
be reviewed (Pages 15 - 32) 

9. GARMS Committee Terms of Reference (Information Report) (Pages 33 - 42) 
 

10. Corporate Annual Health and Safety Year-End Report (Pages 43 - 144) 
 

11. Treasury Management Annual Report and Outturn 2021/2022 (Pages 145 - 160) 
 

12. Internal Audit & Corporate Anti-Fraud Plans 2022-2023 (Decision Report) (Pages 
161 - 184) 
 

13. External Audit Plans 2021-2022 (Information Report) (Pages 185 - 260) 
 

14. Draft AGS 2021/22 (Information Report) (Pages 261 - 282) 
 

15. Draft Statement of Accounts 2021-2022 (Pages 283 - 414) 
 

16. Any Other Urgent Business - Establishment of the Standards Working Group  
Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 
 
To agree that this advisory group (the Standards Working Group) be established as 
required and comprise one Member from each political group on the Council and an 
Independent Person who will chair the meeting. 
 

Agenda - Part II  Q1 2022-2023 Corporate Risk Register 
(Information Report) (Pages 415 - 460) 

Corporate Risk Register  

(Note: The above reports are included in Part II of the agenda as they contain exempt 
information in accordance with Paragraph 1 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972.  (Information relating to a particular employee, former employee 
or applicant to become an employee, of, or a particular office-holder, former office-holder 
or applicant to become an office-holder, under the authority) 
 
Data Protection Act Notice  

The Council will record the meeting and will place the recording on the Council’s website. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 25 January 2022 Page 105 

 

Governance, Audit, Risk 

Management and Standards 

Committee  

Minutes 

25 January 2022 

Present:   

Chair: Councillor David Perry 
 

 

 

Councillors: Philip Benjamin 
Dean Gilligan 
Kairul Kareema Marikar 
 
 

Amir Moshenson 
Kanti Rabadia 
Antonio Weiss 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

200. Attendance by Reserve Members   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance. 
 

201. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED:  To note the declarations as published on the Council’s website 
prior to the meeting and the following additional declaration made by 
Councillor Kairul Kareema Marikar at the beginning of the meeting and during 
consideration of: Agenda Item 11 – Information Report - Q3 Corporate Risk 
Register 2021/22.  
 
Councillor Marikar declared an interest in that she had a care business.  She 
would have an interest if funding for social care was raised at the meeting.  
She would leave the meeting if the interest became pecuniary. 
 

202. Minutes   

A Member commented on the style of the minutes and the lack of questions 
having been recorded therein. 

7

Agenda Item 4
Pages 7 to 14



Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 25 January 2022 Page 106 

 
The Chair stated that the format of the minutes had not changed, the minutes 
were not a verbatim record of the meeting and that he was merely seeking 
Members’ approval in that they were accurate as no corrections had been 
notified as requested prior to the meeting and the minutes were considered to 
have been approved as published on the Council’s website. 
 
The same Member was concerned that a pertinent question he had raised at 
the last meeting had not been answered by the Council’s external auditor.  
The question related to the backing of the usable reserves within the financial 
statements in respect of the report on the Statement of Accounts 2020/21 and 
that he would raise this matter under a substantive items as suggested by the 
Chair [Minute 206 refers]. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2021, be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

203. Public Questions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were received. 
 

204. Petitions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions had been received. 
 

205. Deputations   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by 
Members. 
 

Resolved Items   

206. Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 2021/22   

Prior to the consideration of the report, a Member (Minute 202 also refers) 
stated that one of his questions on the Statement of Accounts at the last 
meeting had not been answered by the external auditor in the written 
response provided after the meeting, which was also sent to all Members of 
the Committee.  The Director of Finance and Assurance agreed to follow this 
up and the Member undertook to provide the relevant correspondence to her. 
He would continue to raise this question until he was satisfied that it had been 
answered.  
 
The Committee then went to consider the substantive item. 
 
The Committee received a Reference from Cabinet entitled ‘Treasury 
Management Mid-Year Report 2021/22’ together with the report of the 
Director of Finance for
[...]
the Council was receiving the interest 
element.  The principal amount would now be repaid and therefore the 
interest received would be less but she would clarify the situation.  The 
term of the loan was 25 years at an interest rate of 7.604% on a 
reducing balance basis 

10



Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 25 January 2022 Page 109 

 
- the CCTV would not be paid from the Community Budget but it would 

be capital investment – revenue costs from the revenue budget. 
 
Prior to concluding the discussion on the report, the Chair reminded officers 
that responses were required in relation to some of the questions asked at the 
meeting, such as on the Community Budget, Revision of Outturn and Profiling 
of Debt Loan. 
 
Having reviewed the report and in noting that responses would be received in 
writing from officers, it was  
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

207. Information Report - Invitation from Public Sector Audit Appointments to 
opt-in to external audits from 2023 - 24 to 2027- 28   

The Committee received a report of the Director of Finance and Assurance, 
which provided an opportunity to consider the invitation from the Public Sector 
Audit Appointments (PSAA) to opt-in to the appointment of external auditors 
for the period 2023-24 to 2027-28. 
 
An officer introduced the report and informed Members that: 
 
- the length of the compulsory appointing period was for five consecutive 

financial years commencing 1 April 2023 
 
- three options were set out in the report.  The officer outlined each of 

the options, including their advantages, disadvantages and associated 
risks and stated that the preferred option was Option 3 – to opt-in to a 
sector led body using the Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) 
due to the benefits it provided. 

 
The Chair reminded Members that a decision to become an opted in authority 
had to be made at a full Council meeting in accordance with the Local Audit 
and Accountability 
[...]
 firm would need to be 
both competent and have the capacity to provide a good service.  On behalf 
of his political Group, the Chair spoke in support of Option 3.  A Member from 
the same political Group echoed the sentiments of the Chair. 
 
The Director of Finance and Assurance assured Members that the majority of 
local authorities were expected to opt-in to a sector led body using the Public 
Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA). 
 
Members, having considered the advantages and disadvantages, including 
any associated risks, of the options set out in the report  
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

208. Exclusion of the Press Public   

RESOLVED:  That in accordance with Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following item(s) for the reasons set out below: 
 
Item Title 

 
Reason 

11. Information Report – Q3 
Corporate Risk Register 
2021/22 

Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information). 

 
209. Information Report - Q3 Corporate Risk Register 2021/22   

The Committee received a confidential report of the Director of Finance and 
Assurance, which set out the Council’s Corporate Risk Register 2021/22 for 
Quarter 3 of the financial year to assist the Committee in monitoring progress 
on risk management in accordance with its Terms of Reference. 
 

12



Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 25 January 2022 Page 111 

An officer introduced the report and responded to questions from Members.  
Members discussed the report at length, and it was  
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.33 pm, closed at 7.39 pm). 

(Signed) Councillor David Perry 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 
 
Governance, Audit, Risk Manageme
[...]
try. It is therefore very important that bond yields stay low while debt 
to GDP ratios slowly subside under the impact of economic growth. This provides governments with 
a good reason to amend the mandates given to central banks to allow higher average levels of inflation 
than we have generally seen over the last couple of decades. Both the Fed and Bank of England have 
already changed their policy towards implementing their existing mandates on inflation, (and full 
employment), to hitting an average level of inflation. Greater emphasis could also be placed on hitting 
subsidiary targets e.g. full employment before raising rates. Higher average rates of inflation would 
also help to erode the real value of government debt more quickly. 

 

 

 

30



Appendix 2: Borrowing Rate Summary 2021/22 
 
 
PWLB RATES 2021/22 

 
 

 
HIGH/LOW/AVERAGE PWLB RATES FOR 2021/22 

0.60%

0.80%

1.00%

1.20%

1.40%

1.60%

1.80%

2.00%

2.20%

2.40%

2.60%

2.80%

3.00%

PWLB Rates 1.4.21 - 31.03.22

1 Year 5 Year 10 Year 25 Year 50 Year 50 year target %

0.60

0.80

1.00

1.20

1.40

1.60

1.80

2.00

2.20

2.40

2.60

2.80

3.00

PWLB Certainty Rate Variations 1.4.21 to 31.3.2022

1-Apr-21 31-Mar-22 Average

31



 

32



 

Report for: Governance, Audit, 

Risk Management & 

Standards Committee 

(Non-Executive)  

Date of Meeting: 

 

02/08/22 

Subject: 

 

GARMS Committee Terms of 
Reference 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Dawn Calvert – Director of Finance & 
Assurance 
 

Exempt: 

 

No 
(If Yes, ie report is Private & 
Confidential, state grounds – see 
Access to Information Procedure 
Rule 12.4 – advice can be sought 
from Dem Services) 
 

Wards affected: 

 

All 
 

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
Appendix 1 – GARMS Committee 
Terms of Reference 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

This report sets out the GARMS Committee’s Terms of Reference for 
information.  The purpose of this report is to bring to the attention of the new 
members of the Committee the Committee’s Terms of Refence and to act 
as a reminder to those who have previously served on the Committee.  

 
  

 

  

33

Agenda Item 9
Pages 33 to 42



Section 2 – Report 
Introduction 
 
2.1 Following the local elections in May the Governance, Audit, Risk 
 Management and Standards Committee has a new Chair and several 
 new members of the Committee. 
 
2.2 The purpose of this report is to bring to the attention of the new 
 members of the Committee the Committee’s Terms of Refence 
 (Appendix 1) and to act as a reminder to those who have previously 
 served on the Committee. 
 
The Committee’s Terms of Reference 
 
2.3  The remit for the Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards 
 Committee is set out in the Committee’s Terms of Reference which 
 was last reviewed in 2018/19. 
 
2.4 The Terms of Reference states that the Governance, Audit, Risk 

Management and Standards Committee is a key component of Harrow 
Council’s corporate governance. It provides an independent and high-
level focus on the audit, assurance and reporting arrangements that 
underpin good governance and financial standards.  

 
2.5 The purpose of the committee is to provide independent assurance to 

the members of the adequacy of Harrow Council’s governance, risk 
management and control frameworks and to oversee the financial 
reporting and annual governance processes. It oversees internal audit 
and external audit, helping to ensure efficient and effective assurance 
arrangements are in place. It also acts as the Standards Committee. 

 
2.6 The Committee’s remit covers the following areas: 
 

 Governance 

 Risk Management 

 Countering Fraud and Corruption 

 Internal Audit 

 External Audit 

 Financial Reporting 

 Treasury Management 

 Health & Safety 

 
2.7 The Committee’s Terms of Reference also covers its accountability 
 arrangements and its role with regards to Standards. 
 
2.8 In terms of accountability the Committee is required to: 
 

 To report to those charged 
[...]
and Recommendations 

This report sets out the annual governance process and the Draft Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) 2021/22 for information. 

 
  

 

 

  

261

Agenda Item 14
Pages 261 to 282



Section 2 – Report 
Introduction 
 
2.1 Harrow Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted 

in accordance with the law and proper standards, and that public money 
is safeguarded and properly accounted for, and used economically, 
efficiently and effectively. The Council also has a duty under section 3 of 
the Local Government Act 1999 to make arrangements to secure 
continuous improvement in the way in which its functions are exercised, 
having regard to a combination of economy, efficiency and effectiveness. 

 
2.2 In discharging this overall responsibility, the Council is responsible for 

putting in place proper arrangements for the governance of its affairs, 
facilitating the effective exercise of its functions, which includes 
arrangements for the management of risk. 

 
2.3 Regulation 6(1)(a) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 requires 

‘an authority to conduct a review at least once in a year of the 
effectiveness of its system of internal control and include a statement 
reporting on the review with any published Statement of Accounts 
(England)’.  

 

2.4 Regulation 6(1)(b) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, requires 
that “for a local authority in England, the statement is an Annual 
Governance Statement”.  

 
2.5 The CIPFA/SOLACE Framework Delivering Good Governance in Local 

Government was updated in 2016 and this Framework applies to annual 
governance statements prepared for the financial year 2016/17 onwards. 

The overall aim of the Framework ‘is to ensure that resources are 
directed in accordance with agreed policy and according to priorities, 
that there is sound and inclusive decision making and that there is clear 
accountability for the use of those resources in order to achieve desired 
outcomes 
[...]
ng 2021/22 will be reported in the final 
AGS. 
 
There are six pillars to this strategy of: - 

 Great Leadership 

 Great place to learn and grow 

 Great employer 

 Great engagement 

 Great Organisation and ways of working 

 Great Equality, Diversity and Inclusion. 
 

The Organisational Development Plan is being built around these pillars and for 
2021/22 reflected early priorities identified by CSB.  
 
3.16 Managing Risks 

 

The framework for identifying and managing risks consists of a series of Directorate 

Risk Registers that feed into an overarching Corporate Register that clearly identifies 

the owner of each risk. The Corporate Risk Register was reviewed and updated four 

times during 2021/22 for Q1 in May 2021, for Q2 in August 2021, for Q3 in November 

2021 and for Q4 in February 2022. Each update was presented to the Corporate 

Strategic Board (CSB) for review and challenge and Q1, Q2 and Q3 were presented 

to the Governance, Audit, Risk Management & Standards (GARMS) Committee to 

assist the Committee in monitoring progress on risk management in accordance with 

their Terms of Reference.  Q4 was not presented to the GARMS Committee as the 

April GARMS Committee meeting was cancelled due to the local elections. 

 

Risks relating to COVID 19 have been included in the Corporate Risk Register since 

Quarter 4 2019/20, throughout 2020/21 and 2021/22.  These risks changed throughout 

this period in response to the progress of the pandemic and covered the impact on the 

276



 DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2021/22v1  

provision of services, the impact on the recovery of the Council’s operations post 

pandemic, the impact on the Harrow Community and the financial impact on the 

Council.  

 

During Q1 2022/23 the key risk was reviewed and reframed to ensure the both the 

risk, and its causes/drivers and key actions, were consistent with the Council returning 

to a business-as-usual approach to service delivery and of managing Co
[...]
llars to this strategy of: - 

• Great Leadership 

• Great place to learn and grow 

• Great employer 

372



Annual Governance Statement 
 

London Borough of Harrow Statement of Accounts 2021-22 
 

83 
 

• Great engagement 

• Great Organisation and ways of working 

• Great Equality, Diversity and Inclusion. 

The Organisational Development Plan is being built around these pillars and for 2021/22 
reflected early priorities identified by CSB. 

8.3.16 Managing Risks 

The framework for identifying and managing risks consists of a series of Directorate Risk 
Registers that feed into an overarching Corporate Register that clearly identifies the owner of 
each risk. The Corporate Risk Register was reviewed and updated four times during 2021/22 for 
Q1 in May 2021, for Q2 in August 2021, for Q3 in November 2021 and for Q4 in February 2022. 
Each update was presented to the Corporate Strategic Board (CSB) for review and challenge 
and Q1, Q2 and Q3 were presented to the Governance, Audit, Risk Management & Standards 
(GARMS) Committee to assist the Committee in monitoring progress on risk management in 
accordance with their Terms of Reference.  Q4 was not presented to the GARMS Committee as 
the April GARMS Committee meeting was cancelled due to the local elections. 

Risks relating to COVID 19 have been included in the Corporate Risk Register since Quarter 4 
2019/20, throughout 2020/21 and 2021/22.  These risks changed throughout this period in 
response to the progress of the pandemic and covered the impact on the provision of services, 
the impact on the recovery of the Council’s operations post pandemic, the impact on the Harrow 
Community and the financial impact on the Council.  

During Q1 2022/23 the key risk was reviewed and reframed to ensure the both the risk, and its 
causes/drivers and key actions, were consistent with the Council returning to a business-as-
usual approach to service delivery and of managing Covid19 in endemic rather than pandemic 

[...]
0



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

421



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	8a Reference from Cabinet (18 July 2022) for Treasury Management Annual Outturn be reviewed
	LB Harrow 2021.22 TM Annual Report - FINAL (July cabinet)_

	9 GARMS Committee Terms of Reference (Information Report)
	ToR GARMS Committee

	10 Corporate Annual Health and Safety Year-End Report
	11 Treasury Management Annual Report and Outturn 2021/2022
	12 Internal Audit & Corporate Anti-Fraud Plans 2022-2023 (Decision Report)
	Draft Internal Audit & Corporate Anti-Fraud Plan 2022-23

	13 External Audit Plans 2021-2022 (Information Report)
	LBH Pension Fund Audit Completion Report 20-21 - Final
	Slide Number 1
	Contents
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19
	Slide Number 20
	Slide Number 21
	Slide Number 22
	Slide Number 23
	Slide Number 24
	Slide Number 25
	Slide Number 26
	Slide Number 27
	Slide Number 28
	Slide Number 29
	Slide Number 30
	Slide Number 31


	14 Draft AGS 2021/22 (Information Report)
	Draft AGS 2021-22 v5

	15 Draft Statement of Accounts 2021-2022
	Draft Statement of Accounts 2021-22

	 Agenda - Part II  Q1 2022-2023 Corporate Risk Register (Information Report)
	CONFIDENTIAL - Q1 22-23 Final Corporate Risk Register 22-23




Minutes of the meeting


Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 2 August 2022 Page 1 

 

Governance, Audit, Risk 
Management and Standards 

Committee  

Minutes 

2 August 2022 
Present:   

Chair: Councillor Kanti Rabadia 
 

 
 

Councillors: Ghazanfar Ali 
Philip Benjamin 
Kuha Kumaran 
 

Varsha Parmar 
Yogesh Teli 
Antonio Weiss 
 

 
 
 

Apologies 
received: 
 
 

Dr J Kirkland 
 

  
 

 
 
 

1. Appointment of Vice-Chair   

RESOLVED:  To appoint Councillor Antonio Weiss as Vice-Chair of the 
Committee for the 2022/2023 Municipal Year. 
 

2. Attendance by Reserve Members   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED:  To note that no interests were declared. 
 

4. Minutes   

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2022, be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 



Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 2 August 2022 Page 2 

 
5. Public Questions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were received. 
 

6. Petitions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions had been received. 
 

7. Deputations   

RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations had been made. 
 

8. References from Council and other Committees/Panels   

9. Reference from Cabinet (18 July 2022) for Treasury Management Annual 
Outturn be reviewed   

The Committee received a reference from Cabinet on 18 July 2022 on the 
Treasury Management Annual Report and Outturn 2021/22. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
Resolved Items   

10. GARMS Committee Terms of Reference (Information Report)   

The Committee received a report which set out the GARMS Committee Terms 
of Reference.  The Head of Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-fraud introduced 
the report stating that its purpose was to bring the terms of reference to the 
attention of the new members of the Committee and to act as a reminder to 
those who had previously served on the Committee.  It was noted that the 
terms of reference had last been reviewed in 2018. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the GARMS Committee terms of reference be noted. 
 

11. Corporate Annual Health and Safety Year-End Report   

RESOLVED:  That consideration of the report be deferred to the next 
meeting. 
 

12. Treasury Management Annual Report and Outturn 2021/2022   

RESOLVED:  That consideration of the report be deferred to the next 
meeting. 
 

13. Internal Audit & Corporate Anti-Fraud Plans 2022-2023   

RESOLVED:  That consideration of the report be deferred to the next 
meeting. 
 



Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 2 August 2022 Page 3 

14. External Audit Plans 2021-2022 (Information Report)   

The Committee received a report from the Council’s External Auditors on the 
External Audit Plans 2021/22.  It was agreed that the report, on a 
supplementary agenda, be considered on the grounds of urgency as the 
Plans had not been available when the main agenda was published. 
  
It was noted that it was the fourth year of a five year contract.  The intention 
was for sign off of the Statement of Accounts by the Chair and Chief 
Executive subsequent to submission of the final report to the Committee in 
November. 
  
The External Auditors went through the report in detail.  Particular mention 
was made of the Civic Centre accounting treatment which was now with the 
Mazars Technical audit team.  The fees for audit and other services for 
2021/22 were indicative due to additional non-PSAA work and would be 
reported to a future meeting of the Committee. 
  
In response to questions by Members, it was noted that the threshold of 
£10.5m for materiality was in accordance with the benchmark.  A materiality 
level of approximately 3% of gross revenue expenditure was fairly standard 
for Local Authorities.  Areas below that threshold would not be reported to 
GARMS unless it was material for reasons other than value.  In relation to 
risks regarding pension and property, the Auditors would review the work of 
the Council’s valuers and would use their own valuers to check any variances. 
  
The Committee asked a number of questions with regard to the migration 
from SAP to D365.  Members were informed that the external auditors were 
working with the finance department as to the level of archiving and level of 
migration.  The Auditor’s IT team would also work with the Council’s IT section 
regarding the move to Sharepoint by the time SAP was decommissioned at 
the end of August.  A minimum of six years plus the current financial year of 
data must be held to meet HMRC requirements.  The Head of Strategic and 
Technical Finance confirmed that historical data would be archived and 
reviewed in due course.  
  
With regard to the Pension Fund a Member asked whether experts reviewed 
the valuation of investments.  It was noted that the standard tool was for the 
Auditors to use internal experts.  The reports from fund managers were based 
on judgement and Mazars’ experts reviewed a selection with the expectation 
that they be similar. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the External Audit Plans (Audit Strategy Memoranda) for 
the Council and the Pension Fund be noted. 
 

15. Draft AGS 2021/22 (Information Report)   

The Committee received a report which set out the annual governance 
process and the Draft Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 for information. 
The Head of Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-fraud introduced the report with 
particular mention that the draft statement reflected the annual review of 
governance so far and the process for the review was outlined in the report. 



Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 2 August 2022 Page 4 

  
In response to a question from a Member regarding a potential issue in 
relation to the Council’s commitment to acting in the public interest, the Head 
of Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-fraud confirmed that this would be 
covered by the annual review of governance and that any significant 
weaknesses identified would be included in the final Annual Governance 
Statement. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.  
 

16. Draft Statement of Accounts 2021-2022   

The Committee received and considered the draft Statement of Accounts 
2021-22.  Members were introduced to the newly appointed Chief Accountant 
who presented a summary of the report. 
  
Members asked a number of questions which were responded to (SOA 
disclosure note reference in brackets): 
  
                 Assets were focussed in Harrow with the exception of six commercial 

properties outside the borough (5.11). 
  
                 Termination benefits were reflected in the accounts for the department 

where the officer worked (5.32). 
  
                 The Director of Finance outlined the current borrowing structure 

including capital financing (5.9). 
  
                 An operating surplus was generated in year (4.1). 
  
                 Intangible assets included software costs (5.14). 
  
                 The write offs of uncollectable amounts within the Collection Fund 

takes place only in accordance with financial regulations.  Write off 
procedures were being reviewed in liaison with the auditors to see if as 
astringent as possible (7.1). 

  
                 The Chief Accountant undertook to circulate information as to whether 

the cash flow figures had resulted from construction of property, plant 
and equipment (5.26).  The External Auditor informed the Committee 
that any technical disclosures in the cash flows would be identified. 

  
                 Further information on the investment liabilities regarding derivative 

contracts would be provided to the Pension Fund Committee. 
  
The Chair stated that a cross reference to the remeasurement of net defined 
benefit liability would be useful to identify what is attributed to as the 
difference warranted further investigation and to be included in the final 
version. 
  



Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 2 August 2022 Page 5 

The Committee was invited to submit any further questions to the Chief 
Accountant in order that a summary of the responses be included in the final 
report. 
  
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

17. Exclusion of the Press and Public   

RESOLVED:  That in accordance with Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following item(s) for the reasons set out below: 
  
Item Title 

  
Reason 

17 Information Report – Q1 
Corporate Risk Register 
2022/23 

Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 

  
18. Information Report - Quarter 1 Corporate Risk Register 2022/23   

The Committee received a confidential report of the Director of Finance and 
Assurance, which set out the Council’s Corporate Risk Register 2022/23 for 
Quarter 1 of the financial year to assist the Committee in monitoring progress 
on risk management in accordance with its terms of reference. 
  
The Head of Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-fraud introduced the report and 
responded to questions from Members.  The Committee requested that 
Quarter 2 be submitted to the next meeting if possible. 
  
Members discussed the report at length, and it was 
  
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

19. Any Other Urgent Business - Establishment of the Standards Working 
Group   

Consideration of this item was deferred to the next meeting. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 8.42 pm). 

(Signed) Councillor Kanti Rabadia 
Chair 
 
 


	Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee
	Minutes
	2 August 2022


